RMB. No currency risk has been identified for the
financial assets and financial liabilities denominated
in RMB, which is the functional currencies of the
subsidiaries in the PRC to which these transactions
relate. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
risk primarily arises from certain financial instruments
including bank balance and other payables which
are denominated in HK$. During the years, the
Group did not have foreign currency hedging policy
but management continuously monitors the foreign
exchange exposure.

33. 財務風險管理的目標及政
策（續）
(b) 貨幣風險

貨幣風險指金融工具未來現金
流量的公平值將因匯率變動而
波動的風險。

本集團承擔的外幣風險主要與
以港元計值的若干銀行結餘及
其他應付款項有關。本集團目
前並無外幣對沖政策。然而，
管理層會監察外幣風險，並於
有需要時考慮對沖外幣風險。

本集團以外幣計值的貨幣資產
及負債的賬面值如下：

本集團主要於中國經營，大部
分業務以人民幣計值及結算。
本集團並無就以人民幣計值的
金融資產及金融負債識別任何
貨幣風險，人民幣為與該等交
易有關的中國附屬公司之功能
貨幣。本集團承擔的外幣風險
主要因若干以港元計值的金融
工具（包括銀行結餘及其他應
付款項）而產生。年內，本集
團並無外幣對沖政策，但管理
層會持續監察外匯風險。

222 China Oriented International Holdings Limited   •   Annual Report 2021222

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2021 截至 2021年12月31日止年度

33. F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
(b) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
2021年 2020年

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) (Decrease)/ (decrease) Increase/
in foreign increase in foreign (decrease)
exchange pre-tax exchange pre-tax

rate profit rate profit
匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前溢利

（減少）╱增加
匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前溢利

增加╱（減少）
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HK$ 港元 5% (80) 5% 92
HK$ 港元 (5%) 80 (5%) (92)

33. 財務風險管理的目標及政
策（續）
(b) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析

223向中國際控股有限公司   •   二零二一年年報 223

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the year ended 31 December 2021 截至 2021年12月31日止年度

33. 財務風險管理的目標及政
策（續）
(c) 信貸風險及減值評估

於2021年12月31日，本集團所
面對最高信貸風險將導致本集
團因交易對手未能履行責任而
產生財務虧損，乃來自綜合財
務狀況表所示相應已確認金融
資產的賬面值。

為盡量降低信貸風險，本集團
基於存入金融機構的銀行結
餘於各報告日期可得資料，定
期監察金融機構的信貸評級。
信貸評級資料由獨立評級機
構（如有）提供，否則，信貸管
理團隊將使用其他公開可用財
務資料。本集團持續監控其風
險敞口及其交易對手的信貸評
級，並將所達成的交易總值在
經核准交易對手間進行攤分。

就貿易及其他應收款項而言，
本集團根據債務人的過往信貸
虧損、行業的整體經濟條件及
於報告日期目前及預測條件方
向評估，以釐定該等項目個別
預期信貸虧損。

就應收一名董事款項而言，本
集團根據過往違約情況釐定此
項目的個別預期信貸虧損。